

Case Nos. 14-2006, 14-2050, 14-2101

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY THOMAS BERRY, et al.
Class Representatives/Appellees,

and

LEXISNEXIS RISK & INFORMATION
ANALYTICS GROUP, INC., et al.

Defendants/Appellees,

v.

MEGAN CHRISTINA AARON and the Aaron Appellants, SCOTT HARDWAY
and the Hardway Appellants, and ADAM E. SCHULMAN,
Parties-in-Interest/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Honorable James R. Spencer, District Court Case No. 3:11-cv-754

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JAMES GRIMMELMANN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DANIEL F. GOLDSTEIN
MATTHIAS L. NISKA
Brown Goldstein & Levy, LLP
120 East Baltimore St., Ste. 1700
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 962-1030/F: (410) 385-0869
dfg@browngold.com
mniska@browngold.com

JAMES GRIMMELMANN
Professor of Law
University of Maryland
Francis King Carey School of Law¹
500 West Baltimore Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 706-7260
james@grimmelman.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Disclosure Statement	1
Statement of Interest	2
Argument	2
I. The Future-Conduct Release Would Exempt Contact & Locate from the FCRA	3
A. The Release is Not a Settlement of the Present Lawsuit.....	3
B. The Release is Dangerous to Class Members	7
II. The Future-Conduct Release for Contact & Locate Is Illegal.....	11
A. The Release Does Not Concern an Article III Case or Controversy	14
B. The Release Exceeds the District Court’s Statutory Jurisdiction	15
C. The Release Violates Rule 23	17
D. The Release Violates the Identical Factual Predicate Doctrine	18
III. Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. LexisNexis Risk & Information Analytics Group, Inc., No. 08-4708, 2010 WL 1931135 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010)	3
Amchem Prods. , Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 12, 17
Authors Guild v. Google Inc., 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11, 21
Bryant v. Cheney, 924 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U. S. 54 (1986).....	17
Doe v. Va. Dept. of State Police, 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
Empire State Bldg. Ass’n, No. 654456/2013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 7, 2014)	18
Gasner v. Bd. of Supervisors, 103 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
Hesse v. Sprint Corp., 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp., 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	20
Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation, 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 21
Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	14

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	15
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein, 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	19
Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dept. of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	14
Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch., 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
Nottingham Partners v. Dana, 564 A. 2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	19
Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
Pac. R.R. Co. v. Ketchum, 101 U.S. 289 (1880).....	13
Phila. Stock Exchange Inc., 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	18
Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig., 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, 157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	20
Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomm., Inc., 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	20
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	18

Other Authorities

James Grimmelman, *Future Conduct and the Limits of Class-Action Settlements*,
91 N.C. L. Rev. 387, 409–10 (2013)passim

Richard D. Freer & Edward H. Cooper, 13B Federal Practice & Procedure
§ 3532.2 (3d ed. 2014)12

Tobias Barrington Wolff, *Federal Jurisdiction and Due Process in the Era of the
Nationwide Class Action*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2035, 2092 (2008)13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681a3, 9

15 U.S.C. § 1681e4

15 U.S.C. § 1681g4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i4

28 U.S.C. § 133116

28 U.S.C. § 136716

28 U.S.C. § 173819

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8216
